

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 3573/2019

Smt Sikha W/o Shri Yajurvaid Arya

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. K.P. Mathur
For State : Mr. F.R. Meena, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ BHANDARI

Order

02/07/2019

1. It is contended by counsel for the petitioner that specific question was put to the complainant with regard to his income tax returns and he has stated before the Court that he is filing income tax returns. Income tax returns for the year 2014-15 & 2015-16 are with him and that he would produce them as required by the Court.
2. It is contended that complainant has deposed that he had given a cash amount of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh Only) as loan. Whether the same was shown in the income tax return is required to be seen to judge the matter.
3. Issue notice to complainant-respondent. In the meantime, Trial Court shall not proceed further with the case.

(PANKAJ BHANDARI),J